

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
(Meter, P.J., and Gadola and Tukel, JJ.)

ANTHONY HART,

MSC No: 159539

Plaintiff-Appellant,

COA No: 338171

v.

Ct of Claims No: 16-000212-MM

STATE OF MICHIGAN, acting through
the Michigan Department of State Police,

Defendant-Appellee.

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT *CORRECTED* BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

GOODMAN HURWITZ & JAMES, P.C.

By: William H. Goodman (P14173)

Julie H. Hurwitz (P34720)

1394 E. Jefferson Avenue

Detroit, Michigan 48207

(313) 567-6170/Fax: (313) 567-4827

mail@goodmanhurwitz.com

STEVEN T. BUDAJ, P.C.

By: Steven T. Budaj (P30154)

65 Cadillac Square, Suite 2915

Detroit, MI 48226

(313) 963-9330

stbudaj@counsel.cc

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Dana Nessel

Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

Joseph T. Froehlich (P71887)

Assistant Attorney General

Attorney for Defendant-Appellee

State of Michigan

State Operations Division

P.O. Box 30736

Lansing, MI 48909

(517) 335-3055

froehlichj1@michigan.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ORDER/JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... iii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

ANALYSIS 7

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THERE IS NO CAUSAL LINK BETWEEN THE MSP’S FAILURE TO TRAIN ITS EMPLOYEES AND THE VIOLATION OF PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS..... 8

 A. The Court of Appeals Misstated the Applicable Standard and Consequently Failed to Follow the Standard Established by the United States Supreme Court in *Canton v Harris* and affirmed in *Bryan County*..... 9

 1. *Canton v Harris* 13

 2. *Bryan County v Brown*..... 15

 3. *Applying Canton and Bryan County to this case*..... 17

 B. The Court of Appeals Failed to Recognize that Simply by Being Forced to Remain on the SOR After July 1, 2011 Plaintiff was Being Punished in Violation of His Constitutional Rights..... 20

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO CONSIDER ALLEGATIONS OF CUSTOMS, POLICIES AND/OR PRACTICES THAT VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OTHER THAN FAILURE TO TRAIN..... 23

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

ORDER/JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM

Plaintiff-Appellant, Anthony Hart, appeals from a February 7, 2019 decision of the Michigan Court of Appeals (Meter, P.J., and Gadola and Tukel, JJ.), reversing the Court of Claims' denial of Defendant-Appellee State of Michigan's Motion for Summary Disposition, and remanding the case for the entry of summary disposition in favor of Defendant. (Appx. I, pp. 132a-140a). Plaintiff-Appellant timely sought reconsideration (Appx. II, pp. 261a-275a), which, on March 22, 2019, the Court of Appeals denied. (Appx. II, p. 283a).

On May 3, 2019, Plaintiff-Appellant timely filed an *Application for Leave to Appeal* to this Honorable Court, which application was granted on September 25, 2019. Plaintiff-Appellant now files this Brief on Appeal within 56 days of the Court granting his application, as required by MCR 7.312(E)(1).

QUESTIONS FOR REVIEW

1. Did the Michigan Court of Appeals err in determining that there was no causal link between the MSP's failure to train its employees and the violation of Plaintiff's constitutional rights?

Plaintiff-Appellant: YES

Defendant-Appellee: NO

2. Did the Court of Appeals misstate the rule for establishing municipal liability based on a single constitutional rights violation, articulated by the United States Supreme Court in *Canton v. Harris*, and, consequently fail to apply the correct standard in assessing Plaintiff's allegations?

Plaintiff-Appellant: YES

Defendant-Appellee: NO

3. Did the Court of Appeals err by failing to recognize that simply by being forced to remain on the Michigan Sex Offender Registry after July 1, 2011, when amendments to the law mandated his removal, Plaintiff was punished in violation of his constitutional rights?

Plaintiff-Appellant: YES

Defendant-Appellee: NO

4. Did the Court of Appeals fail to consider allegations of customs, policies and practices that violated Plaintiff's rights other than failure to train, which allegations constitute separate basis of Defendant's liability?

Plaintiff-Appellant: YES

Defendant-Appellee: NO

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Constitution

US CONST AM V	21
US CONST AM XIV.....	21

Federal Cases

<i>Bd of Comm 'rs of Bryan Cty v Brown</i> , 520 US 397 (1997)	9-10,13,15-17,19
<i>Canton v Harris</i> , 489 US 378 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v Thompson</i> , 563 US 51 (2011)	9
<i>Does #1-5 v Snyder</i> , 834 F3d 696 (6th Cir 2016)	11-12, 21-22
<i>John Does #1-6 v Snyder</i> , Case No. 2:16-cv-13137 (ED Mich 2019)	22-23
<i>Monell v Dept of Social Servs of the City of New York</i> , 436 US 658 (1978).....	15,25
<i>Tennessee v Garner</i> , 471 US 1 (1985).....	14
<i>Walker v City of New York</i> , 974 F2d 293 (2d Cir 1992).....	10

Federal Statutes

28 USC §§ 2201 and 2202	23
42 USC § 1983	9,17

Michigan Cases

<i>Gerling Konzern Allgemeine Versicherungs AG v Lawson</i> , 472 Mich 44 (2005).....	7
--	---

Howard v. Burton, 338 Mich 178 (1953) 25

Johnson v Vanderkooi, 502 Mich 751 (2018)..... 17

Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 109 (1999)..... 7

Raudabaugh v Baley, 133 Mich App 242 (1983) 25

White v Beasley, 453 Mich 308 (1996)..... 7

Michigan Constitution

Art I, Sec 11 5, 21

Art I, Sec 17 5, 21

Michigan Statutes

MCL § 28.721 *et seq.*..... 2, 11-12,22-23

MCL § 750.520(e)..... 1

PA 2011, Nos 17, 18 2, 12, 18

Michigan Court Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(7)..... 5

MCR 2.116(C)(8)..... 5,7,10
